## Order No 2/2019

## of Director of the National Science Centre on the establishment of the Research Integrity Committee of 4 January 2019

Pursuant to Article 2 (3) of the Organisational Regulations of the National Science Centre's Office and the scope of tasks of the Scientific Coordinators of the National Science Centre of 3 January 2019, it is hereby ordered as follows:

§ 1.

Order No 26/2016 of the Director of the National Science Centre on the establishment of the Research Integrity Committee of 7 July 2016 shall be amended.

§ 2.

- The Order title shall be amended as follows: the Committee for Research Integrity (Komisja ds. Integralności Badań Naukowych) shall be amended to the Research Integrity Committee (Komisja ds. Rzetelności Badań Naukowych).
- 2. In § 1, the word "refers to" shall be deleted after the words "Whenever the Order refers to".
- 3. The phrase: "Committee, it shall mean the Committee for Research Integrity carrying out an investigation of reported possible breaches of the principles of research integrity" in §1 (3) shall be amended to: "Committee, it shall mean the Research Integrity Committee carrying out an investigation of reported possible breaches of the principles of research integrity".
- 4. The following §3 (6) shall be added: "At the first meeting of the Committee for a new term of office, the Chair shall elect the Secretary from among the other Committee members who are employees of the Office."
- 5. The term "Head of the Audit and Control Team" in § 4 (1) shall be amended to "NCN staff member".
- 6. § 5 (7) shall read as follows: "The Committee members shall be bound by the confidentiality obligation with regard to any information acquired in the course of their work on the Committee, with the exception of the Director, Deputy Director and other individuals for whom disclosure is required to properly perform their tasks."
- 7. In § 5 (8), the phrase "by the Secretary" shall be added after "shall be drafted".

§ 3.

The Order shall come into force on the date of its signature.

Director